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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4377

  ANSWERED ON 23.03.2021


DEEN DAYAL ANTODAYA RASHTRIYA AJEEVIKA MISSION


4377.  SHRI SUDHAKAR TUKARAM SHRANGARE:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has made certain changes in the criterion to extend benefits under the Deen Dayal Antodaya Rashtriya Ajeevika Mission (DDARAM);

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the number of beneficiaries under DDARAM during the last three years, State-wise including Maharashtra; and

(d) the steps taken by the Government to provide livelihood to women in rural areas across the country?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) & (b) Yes, Sir. Under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana- National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM), earlier the households included in the Below Poverty Line (BPL) list were considered the target group. Subsequently, from 2014-15 onwards, the criteria has been changed.

All households with at least one deprivation, as per the Socio Economic and Caste Census (SECC) 2011 database, are included in the DAY-NRLM target group. In addition, all households identified through the process of Participatory Identification of Poor (PIP) and vetted by the Gram Sabha can also be covered under the Programme.


(c) & (d) The Ministry of Rural Development is implementing Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana –

National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) across the country in a mission mode with the objective of organizing the rural poor women into Self Help Groups (SHGs), and continuously nurturing and supporting them to take up economic activities till they attain appreciable increase in income over a period of time to improve their quality of life and come out of abject poverty.


           DAY-NRLM also has a sub-scheme namely Start-up Village Entrepreneurship

Programme (SVEP) to promote entrepreneurship at village level. The block is the unit of implementation of SVEP. The objective of the scheme is to help the rural poor (SHGs) to setup enterprises at the village level in non-agricultural sectors. Besides providing start-up capital, a cadre of Community Resource Persons-Enterprise Promotion (CRP-EP) is set up to provide business support services to the enterprises.

Mahila Kisan Sashaktikaran Pariyojana (MKSP), which is another sub-scheme of DAY-NRLM, aims at meeting the specific needs of women farmers to enable them to achieve socio-

economic empowerment. The primary objective of the MKSP is to empower women in agriculture by making systematic investments to enhance their participation and productivity, as also create and sustain their agriculture-based livelihoods. The scheme also supports development of a pool of Community Resource Persons to enable the community institutions to manage their activities.

During the last three years i.e 2018-2021 (up to January, 2021), 2,63,52,365 Households

have been mobilized under DAY-NRLM and 14,57,213 Self Help Groups (SHGs) have been promoted. Additionally, in the last three years 1.02 Crore SHGs have been disbursed 1,913.84

Lakh Crore of credit through Banks. Further, under SVEP 1,13,159 enterprises have been formed during the last three years. Under MKSP, more than 38 lakh Mahila Kisans have been supported.

Overall, more than 1.10 Crore Mahila Kisans have been supported under the Mission.The State-

wise details of the beneficiaries under NRLM during the last three years including Maharashtra are provided at Annexure.
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Annexure referred in reply to Part (c) & (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4377 for answer on 23.03.2021 regarding “Deen Dayal Antodaya Rashtriya Ajeevika Mission”


Households Mobilized into SHGs under DAY-NRLM


S.

No

State/UT 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21*

No. of

Househ

olds

Mobiliz

ed

No. of

SHGs

promoted

No. of

Househo

lds

Mobilize

d

No. of

SHGs

promoted

No. of

Househol

ds

Mobilized

No. of

SHGs

promoted

1
ANDHRA

PRADESH 0 0 0 0 1403 158

2 ASSAM 1100692 104635 501094 46683 82038 7629

3 BIHAR 857153 73526 735428 54914 1231914 122762

4 CHHATTISGARH 409859 38476 390075 36789 172744 16628

5 GUJARAT 278245 27066 141078 13619 98628 9704

6 JHARKHAND 711387 58046 618857 50291 147990 12474

7 KARNATAKA 843962 62356 400459 29846 111247 9531

8 KERALA 15563 1227 41716 3199 35797 2762

9
MADHYA

PRADESH 532686 47952 474646 43753 353568 32309

10 MAHARASHTRA 1467015 142644 1498779 162468 504079 51422

11 ODISHA 431359 39916 628734 61201 343020 33835

12 RAJASTHAN 240294 22617 656134 55578 136781 11403

13 TAMIL NADU 103643 8766 140769 12634 221309 21780

14 TELANGANA 0 0 10 1 3715 376

15 UTTAR PRADESH 537213 50318 1480708 136437 783992 75873

16 WEST BENGAL 2694348 248542 2451217 209875 242782 22353

17 HARYANA 145515 13266 139943 13087 41656 4065

18
HIMACHAL

PRADESH 30898 3929 23379 2915 32990 4113

19
JAMMU AND

KASHMIR 107412 12021 36223 4494 10072 1298

20 PUNJAB 28568 2751 85154 8142 61102 6113

21 UTTARAKHAND 85655 10833 62910 8312 16709 2263

22
ARUNACHAL

PRADESH 9191 1076 5823 672 1368 157

23 MANIPUR 5045 430 4701 419 78 7

24 MEGHALAYA 53018 5263 105562 10810 57959 5972

25 MIZORAM 8293 961 6853 752 6464 813

26 NAGALAND 20188 2281 25383 2896 20588 2279

27 SIKKIM 1478 178 13049 1402 8839 991

28 TRIPURA 36524 4172 39648 4636 109427 12022

29
ANDAMAN

&NICOBAR 670 364 1841 188 383 40


30
DADRA& NAGAR

HAVELI 2315 287 40 4

0 0

31 DAMAN & DIU 26098 76 287 30 0 0

32 GOA 4405 1386 1852 139 4759 349

33 LADAKH  -  -     0 0

34 LAKSHADWEEP 3498 45 0 0 0 0

35 PUDICHERRY 859 181 1657 131 1906 145


TOTAL 1079304

9 985587

1071400

9 976317

4845307 471626

*up to January, 2021


Number of Enterprises supported under SVEP


S.No. State/UT 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21*

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 1783 4324 3519

2 ASSAM 0 0 287

3 BIHAR 3167 5541 2419

4 CHHATTISGARH 3179 2791 1851

5 GUJARAT 356 1788 749

6 HARYANA 1283 1924 1882

7 JAMMU & KASHMIR 575 418 895

8 JHARKHAND 3437 2294 2399

9 KERALA 2808 7602 5797

10 MADHYA PRADESH 2901 4550 3483

11 MAHARASHTRA 1527 1161 0

12 MANIPUR 0 0 178

13 MEGHALAYA 0 53 70

14 MIZORAM 0 0 0

15 NAGALAND 1417 1487 4

16 ODISHA 2404 2969 1866

17 PUNJAB 146 537 437

18 RAJASTHAN 1140 2436 1008

19 TAMIL NADU 0 859 1277

20 TELANGANA 858 2264 1661

21 UTTAR PRADESH 1808 2456 3462

22 UTTARAKHAND 0 9 360

23 WEST BENGAL 912 2102 2289

 TOTAL 29701 47565 35893

*up to January 2021


Mahila Kisans Covered under MKSP

S.No. State/UT 2020-21*

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 1301107

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH  13557

3 ASSAM 14549

4 BIHAR 135232

5 CHHATTISGARH 62460

6 GUJARAT 25494

7 HARYANA 10422

8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 3010

9 JAMMU & KASHMIR 6185

10 JHARKHAND 112450

11 KARNATAKA 19000

12 KERALA 401118

13 MADHYA PRADESH 65410

14 MAHARASHTRA 276735

15 MEGHALAYA 4294

16 MIZORAM 5040

17 NAGALAND 1557

18 ODISHA 79942

19 PUDUCHERRY 1864

20 RAJASTHAN 84000

21 TAMIL NADU 16800

22 TELANGANA 1022291

23 UTTAR PRADESH 102843

24 WEST BENGAL 64041

  Total 3829401

 *cumulative progress up to January 2021


Year Wise progress of Bank Linkage under DAY-NRLM


(Amount in Rs. Crore)

*Up to January, 2021

S.No States & UTs

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21*

Total

SHGs

Total

Loan

Amount

Total

SHGs

Total

Loan

Amount

Total

SHGs

Total Loan

Amount

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 622816 18063.24 690599 20348.7 869576 20507.16

2

ARUNACHAL

PRADESH 21 0.18

46 0.8 61 0.66

3 ASSAM 19793 170.20 32728 358.1 48236 493.33

4 BIHAR 401113 2881.11 439983 3709.5 353011 2358.64

5 CHHATTISGARH 44616 372.85 47507 463.1 47607 421.23

6 GOA 758 20.42 910 25.8 684 14.53

7 GUJARAT 28001 234.74 26257 222.6 25208 162.31

8 HARYANA 6159 50.06 7575 78.2 7979 81.82

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 4505 57.78 5360 85.3 3855 66.05

10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 7538 120.73 8940 165.7 7474 122.35

11 JHARKHAND 46584 243.78 75662 536.0 76780 610.17

12 KARNATAKA 488277 11113.00 533343 12810.5 550931 9669.97

13 KERALA 87225 3099.91 80466 2937.0 145018 2710.56

14 MADHYA PRADESH 36052 212.51 44000 301.8 53251 345.81

15 MAHARASHTRA 92816 1396.83 114489 1809.8 87062 1254.29

16 MANIPUR 403 3.40 997 10.0 590 3.82

17 MEGHALAYA 1742 11.16 2694 22.9 2663 27.35

18 MIZORAM 1005 14.79 1455 19.1 1983 30.09

19 NAGALAND 757 13.77 809 14.6 712 12.10

20 ODISHA 163004 1787.29 214809 2523.5 187494 2087.16

21 PUNJAB 3535 16.58 3526 18.5 3887 17.12

22 RAJASTHAN 42180 434.58 51162 605.8 47782 409.67

23 SIKKIM 1190 11.16 928 12.6 821 11.79

24 TAMIL NADU 144345 4986.09 154806 5514.4 133399 3636.69

25 TELANGANA 336212 7613.77 269572 8194.6 321623 6639.90

26 TRIPURA 4147 27.93 7979 82.2 5943 69.26

27 UTTARAKHAND 3167 17.75 5146 34.1 5033 34.33

28 UTTAR PRADESH 23497 115.47 36636 176.3 37350 161.31

29 WEST BENGAL 475047 7041.07 543313 9264.2 576377 7143.05

Sub Total 3086505 60132.13 3401697 70345.97 3602390 59102.53


All India Total

(Including UTs)

3125978 60925.46 3423973 70841.11 3632240 59617.08

